(A) As reported in our audited consolidated financial statements included in our Annual Report on From 10-K for the fiscal year ended April 30, 2009,
as filed with the Securities Exchange Commission (“SEC”), or our quarterly report on From 10-Q for the three months ended July 31, 2009, as filed
with the SEC.

 (B) Derived from USR’s unaudited financial statements for the period April 1, 2008 through March 31, 2009. In the opinion of management, all
adjustments, consisting of normal and recurring adjustments, considered necessary for a fair presentation of the results of operations for the period
presented have been included.

 (C) Derived from USR’s unaudited financial statements for the period from April 1, 2009 through June 30, 2009. In the opinion of management, all
adjustments, consisting of normal and recurring adjustments, considered necessary for a fair presentation of the results of operations for the period
presented have been included.

SMITH & WESSON HOLDING CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME/(LOSS) AND

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME/(LOSS)
For The Year Ended April 30, 2009

  Historical   Historical   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  SWHC (A)   USR (B)   Adjustments   Combined
   (In thousands, except per share data)
Net product and services sales  $ 334,955  $ 29,226  $ —   $ 364,181
Cost of products and services sold   237,167   18,843   3,100 (1)   259,110

Gross profit   97,788   10,383   (3,100)   105,071

Operating expenses:

Research and development   2,906   200   —   3,106
Selling and marketing   28,378   201   —   28,579
General and administrative   40,983   7,566   330 (2)   48,879
Impairment of long-lived assets   98,243   —   —   98,243

Total operating expenses   170,510   7,967   330   178,807

Income/(loss) from operations   (72,722)   2,416   (3,430)   (73,736)

Other income/(expense):

Other expense, net   (806)   (1)   —   (807)
Interest income   295   —   —   295
Interest expense   (5,892)   (616)   154 (3)   (6,354)

Total other income/(expense), net   (6,403)   (617)   154   (6,866)

Income/(loss) before income taxes   (79,125)   1,799   (3,276)   (80,602)
Income tax expense/(benefit)   (14,918)   (3,925)   3,594 (4)   (15,249)

Net income/(loss)/comprehensive income/(loss)  $ (64,207)  $ 5,724  $ (6,870)   $ (65,353)

Weighted average number of common and common equivalent shares

outstanding, basic   46,802   5,492 (5)   52,294

Net loss per share, basic  $ (1.37)   $ (1.25)

Weighted average number of common and common equivalent shares

outstanding, diluted   46,802   5,492 (5)   52,294

Net loss per share, diluted  $ (1.37)   $ (1.25)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed combined
financial statements.

SMITH & WESSON HOLDING CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME AND COMPREHENSIVE

INCOME
For The Three Months Ended July 31, 2009

  Historical   Historical   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  SWHC (A)   USR (C)   Adjustments   Combined
  (in thousands, except per share data)
Net product and services sales  $ 102,236  $ 11,775  $ (2,663) (6)  $ 111,348
Cost of products and services sold   66,615   8,069   (2,190) (6)   72,494

Gross profit   35,621   3,706   (473)   38,854

Operating expenses:
Research and development   880   11   —   891
Selling and marketing   7,045   54   (11) (6)   7,088
General and administrative   10,999   2,205   (110) (7)   13,094

Total operating expenses   18,924   2,270   (121)   21,073

Income from operations   16,697   1,436   (352)   17,781

Other income/(expense):
Other income/(expense), net   3,206   (1)   —   3,205
Interest income   159   —   —   159
Interest expense   (1,331)   (206)   206 (3)   (1,331)

Total other income/(expense), net   2,034   (207)   206   2,033

Income before income taxes   18,731   1,229   (146)   19,814
Income tax expense   6,159   35   266 (8)   6,460

Net income/comprehensive income  $ 12,572  $ 1,194  $ (412)   $ 13,354

Weighted average number of common and common equivalent shares

outstanding, basic   53,779   4,835 (9)   58,614

Net income per share, basic  $ 0.23   0.23

Weighted average number of common and common equivalent shares
outstanding, diluted   61,099   4,835 (9)   65,934

Net income per share, diluted  $ 0.21   0.21

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed combined